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 Imperial ☒

 Riverside ☒

 San Bernardino ☒

 Los Angeles ☒

 Orange ☒

 Sacramento ☒

 San Diego ☒

Implicit Bias Training for Molina Perinatal 
Providers 
This is an advisory notification to Molina Healthcare of 
California (MHC) network providers applicable to Medi-Cal and 
Marketplace lines of business. 

What you need to know: 
In California, Black birthing people experience the highest rates 
of maternal morbidity and mortality of any racial/ethnic group. 
To address this, California passed Senate Bill 464, also known 
as the CA Dignity in Pregnancy and Childbirth Act, in 2020. The 
law aims to decrease racial disparities, decrease provider bias, 
and make more data available about maternal deaths in 
California. One component of this law mandates that perinatal 
providers must complete implicit bias training every 2 years. 

The California Healthcare Foundation (CHCF) and Diversity 
Science collaborated to develop an eLearning course for 
perinatal providers that meets all requirements of the CA 
Dignity in Pregnancy and Childbirth Act. The ‘Dignity in 
Pregnancy & Childbirth: Preventing Racial Bias in Perinatal 
Care’ course utilizes evidence-based learning on 
understanding bias in perinatal care, reproductive justice, and 
maternal health, and strategies to protect yourself and your 
patients from bias.  

The required course is free, 1 hour long, and asynchronous. You 
may have to register if you are a new user. Once you have 
completed the training, please be sure to submit the 
attestation form to certify that you have done so. The course 
and the attestation form can be found on the Molina Healthcare 
website under the Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) training 
for Healthcare Providers section: 
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/ca/medicaid/re
source/cme.aspx.  

Provider Action 
1. Complete the ‘Dignity in Pregnancy & 
Childbirth: Preventing Racial Bias in 
Perinatal Care’ training: 
https://learn.diversityscience.org/learn/p
ublic/catalog/view/2 

2. Submit the attestation form upon 
completion: 
https://molinahealthcare.surveymonkey.
com/r/VRJ8ZXV 
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What if you need assistance? 
If you have any questions regarding the notification, please contact your Molina Provider Relations 
Representative below. 

Service County 
Area 

Provider Relations 
Representative 

Contact 
Number Email Address 

California Hospital 
Systems 

Deletha Foster 909-577-4351 Deletha.Foster@molinahealthcare.com 

Teresa Suarez 562-549-3782 Teresa.Suarez2@molinahealthcare.com 

Laura Gonzalez 562-549-4887  Laura.Gonzalez3@molinahealthcare.com 
 

Los Angeles 

Clemente Arias 562-517-1014 Clemente.Arias@molinahealthcare.com 

Christian Diaz 562-549-3550 Christian.Diaz@molinahealthcare.com 

Daniel Amirian 562-549-4809 Daniel.Amirian@molinahealthcare.com 

LaToya Watts 562-549-4069 Latoya.Watts@molinahealthcare.com 

Los Angeles / Orange 
County Maria Guimoye 562-549-4390 Maria.Guimoye@molinahealthcare.com 

Sacramento 
Johonna Eshalomi 562-549-3708 Johonna.Eshalomi@molinahealthcare.com 

Marina Higby 916-561-8550 Marina.Higby@molinahealthcare.com 

San Bernardino Luana McIver 909-501-3314 Luana.Mciver@molinahealthcare.com 

San Bernardino / 
Riverside County Vanessa Lomeli 909-577-4355 Vanessa.Lomeli2@molinahealthcare.com 

Riverside County Mimi Howard 562-549-3532 Smimi.Howard@molinahealthcare.com 

San Diego / Imperial 
County 

Briana Givens 562-549-4403 Briana.Givens@molinahealthcare.com 

Salvador Perez 562-549-3825 Salvador.Perez@molinahealthcare.com 

Dolores Ramos 562-549-4900 Dolores.Ramos@molinahealthcare.com 

Lincoln Watkins 858-300-7722 Lincoln.Watkins@molinahealthcare.com

If you are not contracted with Molina and wish to opt out of the MHC Provider Bulletin, email 
MHCProviderJusttheFax@MolinaHealthcare.com. Please include the provider’s name, NPI, county, and fax 

number, and you will be removed within 30 days. 
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